User's manual
E Ex i - controller
PR130
ATEX manual_pr130_v2.1.2.doc
PR130 1 Introduction Page 2
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  phone: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
Contents
1 Operation instruction explosion proofed devices ....................................................................... 3

Appliance turns sometimes off / behaves chaotic:
- Power supply is too weak
5.3 Type code
PR130 .x .x .x
Inputs:
 3 x 0/4-20mA ....................................................................................
 2 x 0/4-20mA + x actuator feedback .................................................
 2 x 0/4-20mA + 1 x PT100 .............................................................
.0
.5
.8
Serial interface:
 Without TTY..............................................................................................
 TTY-Sender and Receiver ....................................................................
.0
.4
Analogous output:
 Without analogous output 0/4-20mA ................................................................
 One analogous output 0/4-20mA .....................................................................
 Two analogous outputs 0/4-20mA
....................................................................
.0
.4
.5
5.4 Structure- and parameter menu table
PR130 4 Annex Page 34
Gönnheimer Elektronic GmbH  phone: +49(6321)49919-0, fax: -41 Email: info@goennheimer.de
PR130 structure Plant:
Step ID Menu Point Choices Choosen
1 RS Structure of  controller 0: Fixed set point controller
1: Fixed set point controller with disturbance at input
2: Fixed set point controller with disturbance at output
3: Ratio controller with internal or external ratio
4: Override-Minimum-Controller
5: Override-Maximum-Controller
2 RE Actual value input (Con. 7, 8)
(only by PT100 option)
0: Pt100 2-wires   1: Pt100 3-wires
2: Pt100 4-wires
3 Pt Measure range of Pt100 250: -250 ..+250°C   850: -250 .. + 850°C
4 RA Controller output 0: Analogous 0/4..20mA  2: 2-point- PWM controller
1: 2 x Analogous 0/4..20mA   3: 3 point PWM controller
5 S1 Configure analogous outp. 1 (13/14) 0: 0 .. 20 mA   4: 4 .. 20 mA
6 S2 Configure analogous outp. 2 (25/26) 0: 0 .. 20 mA   4: 4 .. 20 mA
7 I1 Configure analogous outp. 1 (13/14) 0: normal    1: invert
8 I2 Configure analogous outp. 2 (25/26) 0: normal    1: invert
9 KA Calibration menu Calibration for measuring resistors e.g. Pt100 2-wire
10 B1 Configure Analogous input 1 (X1) 0: 0 .. 20 mA   4: 4 .. 20 mA
11 B2 Configure Analogous input 1 (X2) 0: 0 .. 20 mA   4: 4 .. 20 mA
12 B3 Configure Analogous input 2 (WE) 0: 0 .. 20 mA   4: 4 .. 20 mA
13 D1 Decimal point for measured value Position of fixed decimal point for set point and actual value display
14 P1 0% of physical value e.g. 0..100%: 0000       -20..200°C: -020.0
15 Q1 100% of physical value e.g. 0..100%: 1000       -20..200°C:  200.0
16
17
18
19
E1
E2
E3
E4
Function digital input 1
Function digital input 2
Function digital input 3
Function digital input 4
0: No function
1: Switch to automatic
2: Switch to manual
3: Toggle automatic/manual
4: Select external reference
5: Select internal set point 1
6: Select internal set point 2
  7: Select safety set point